

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C., CHARLES ANDERSON, JR.,  
AND LLOYD T. WHITAKER, AS THE ASSIGNEE UNDER  
AN ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS  
FOR ANDERSON SERVICES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS P. LYNCH  
LYNCH ROWIN LLP  
30 Vesey Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 682-4001  
*Counsel for Lloyd T. Whitaker,  
as the Assignee Under an  
Assignment for the Benefit  
of Creditors for Anderson  
Services, L.L.C.*

March 6, 2019

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON M. PANNER  
JOSHUA D. BRANSON  
JEREMY S. B. NEWMAN  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)  
*Counsel for Anderson News,  
L.L.C. and Charles Anderson, Jr.*

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

MARC E. KASOWITZ  
HECTOR TORRES  
SETH DAVIS  
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES  
LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-1700  
*Counsel for Anderson News,  
L.L.C.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT REJECTED <i>PER SE</i> LIABILITY FOR A HORIZON- TAL GROUP BOYCOTT TO RESIST THE EXERCISE OF MARKET POWER .....	2
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	5
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DETERMI- NATION THAT A PRICE INCREASE JUSTIFIES A CONCERTED REFUSAL TO DEAL IS INCORRECT.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Balmoral Cinema, Inc. v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	7, 8
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	2
<i>Edward J. Sweeney &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	2
<i>Interborough News Co. v. Curtis Publ'g Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1955).....	5
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959) .....	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	2
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) .....	6, 9
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. National Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Publication Paper Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	2

*United States v. Alston*, 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992).....6, 7, 8

*United States v. Capitol Serv., Inc.*, 756 F.2d 502 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 6

STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* ..... 1, 2

§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....1, 2, 9
